

# Port Macquarie-Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment No 23)

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

I, the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure, make the following local environmental plan under the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979*.

MAT ROGERS, DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENT SERVICES, PORT MACQUARIE-HASTINGS COUNCIL As delegate for the Minister for Planning and Infrastructure

## **Port Macquarie-Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment No 23)**

under the

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

#### Name of Plan 1

This Plan is Port Macquarie-Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2011 (Amendment No 23).

#### 2 Commencement

This Plan commences on the day on which it is published on the NSW legislation website.

#### 3 Land to which Plan applies

This Plan applies to the land to which Port Macquarie-Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2011 applies.

## **Amendment of Port Macquarie-Hastings Local Environmental Plan 2011**

Clauses 4.1 (1) (d) and 4.2A (1) (b)

Omit "environmental" wherever occurring.

Insert instead "environment".

Clause 4.2A Erection of dwelling houses and dual occupancies in (2) certain rural and environment protection zones

Omit clause 4.2A (4).

Clause 4.2B, heading

Omit "environmental". Insert instead "environment".

## Schedule 2 Exempt development

Omit "environmental protection" wherever occurring in the matter relating to **Signage, advertising structures and displays**.

Insert instead "environment protection".